sale of Gannett Healthcare Group, Apartments.com and a commercial printing business as well as the shutdown of
USA Weekend. The pro forma adjustments reflect the sales and shutdown of those businesses if they all had occurred
on the first day of 2014.
Pro forma adjustments for Cars.com reflect depreciation expense and amortization of intangibles related to the fair
value adjustments of the assets acquired and the alignment of accounting policies for all acquisitions. The pro forma
adjustments include a decrease of revenue and expense for Apartments.com, which was sold by Classified Ventures in
the second quarter of 2014. Adjustments also include a decrease of revenue and expense related to the sale of a
printing press in the second quarter of 2014, the shutdown of USA Weekend in the fourth quarter of 2014 and the sale
of the Gannett Healthcare Group on December 29, 2014.

28

Edgar Filing: GANNETT CO INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

39

Reconciliations of our Digital Segment and Publishing Segment revenues and expenses on an as reported basis to a
pro forma basis for the first quarter in 2014 are below:
In thousands First Quarter 2014

Gannett
(as reported)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (a)

 Gannett Pro
Forma
Combined

Digital operating revenue $179,735 $122,697 $302,432
Digital operating expenses 155,911 116,736 272,647
Digital operating income $23,824 $5,961 $29,785

(a) The pro forma adjustments include additions to revenue and expenses for the acquisition of Cars.com as if it had
occurred on the first day of 2014. With the acquisition of Cars.com in the fourth quarter of 2014, we began reporting
intersegment eliminations separately. In addition, prior quarter intersegment eliminations that were previously
reported within the Digital Segment were adjusted on a pro forma basis to the new intersegment elimination line.
Digital Segment revenues on a pro forma basis increased 10% for the first quarter driven mainly by strong growth at
Cars.com and continued gains at CareerBuilder. Cars.com revenues were up 28% reflecting the new affiliate
agreement economics as well as organic growth in Cars.com direct markets. CareerBuilder revenues were up 4% for
the quarter, driven by increased sales of its digital software-as-a-service products. On a pro forma basis, Digital
Segment operating expenses were relatively unchanged.
In thousands First Quarter 2014

Gannett
(as reported) Special Items(a) Pro FormaAdjustments (b)

 Gannett Pro
Forma
Combined

Publishing revenue:
Advertising $501,300 $— $(16,297 ) $485,003
Circulation 282,076 — (98 ) 281,978
Other 58,687 — (5,867 ) 52,820
Total publishing revenue 842,063 — (22,262 ) 819,801
Publishing expenses 799,075 (13,009 ) (23,337 ) 762,729
Publishing operating income $42,988 $13,009 $1,075 $57,072

(a) See reconciliation of special items beginning on page 22.
(b) The pro forma adjustments include a decrease of revenue and expense for Apartments.com, which was sold by
Classified Ventures in the second quarter of 2014. Pro forma adjustments also include a decrease of revenue and
expense related to the sale of a printing press in the second quarter of 2014, the shutdown of USA Weekend in the
fourth quarter of 2014 and the sale of Gannett Healthcare Group on December 29, 2014. With the acquisition of
Cars.com in the fourth quarter of 2014, we began reporting intersegment eliminations separately. In addition, prior